MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 38

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Norman W. Ahlholm of Warren for Loss of Beehives.

Norman W. Ahlholm; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,482.11 to reimburse Norman W. Ahlholm of Warren as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of beehives destroyed by a bear.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 39

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for Repair of Cathance Lake Dam and Pleasant River Lake Dam, Washington County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Cathance Lake Dam and Pleasant River Lake Dam are badly in need of repair; and

Whereas, these repairs are vitally necessary to maintain the water flowage in Dennys River to protect the propagation of the spawned Atlantic Sea Run Salmon; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Funds for repair of Cathance Lake Dam and Pleasant River Lake Dam, Washington County; provided. Resolved: That there is appropriated to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 to repair the following dams in Washington County:

		\$5,000
	sheathing, cribbing and baffles	2,000
Pleasant River		Ψ3,000
To replace	sheathing, cribbing and baffles	\$3,000
Cathance Lake	Dam	

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.